

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS STAR OF THE
SEA COUNCIL 7297,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF REHOBOTH BEACH,
DELAWARE;

STAN MILLS, in his official capacity as
Mayor of Rehoboth Beach, Delaware¹;

PAUL KUHNS, individually;

SHARON LYNN, individually and in her
official capacity as City Manager of Rehoboth
Beach, Delaware;

Defendants.

Civil Case. No. 1:20-cv-00841-LPS

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Christopher DiPompeo (*pro hac vice*)
Kaytlin L. Roholt (*pro hac vice*)
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001-2113
Telephone: [REDACTED]
Fax: (202) 626-1700
[REDACTED]
[REDACTED]

Roger Byron (*pro hac vice*)
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 Plano Parkway, Suite 1600
Plano, TX 75075
Telephone: (972) 941-4444
Fax: (972) 941-4457
[REDACTED]

Michael P. Morton ([REDACTED])
Robert J. Valihura, Jr. ([REDACTED])
David C. Zerbato ([REDACTED])
MORTON, VALIHURA & ZERBATO, LLC
3704 Kennett Pike, Suite 200
Greenville Professional Building
Greenville, DE 19807
Telephone: [REDACTED]
Fax: (302) 426-1300
[REDACTED]

*Counsel for Plaintiff Knights of Columbus
Star of the Sea Council 7297*

Dated: November 2, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
NATURE AND STATE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
I. The Community's Holiday Displays	4
II. The 2018 Christmas Season.....	6
III. The 2019 Christmas Season.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Knights' Constitutional Claims Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits.....	9
A. The Knights' Free Speech Claim Is Likely To Succeed.....	10
1. The City's No-Religious-Displays Policy Violates The Free Speech Clause Of The First Amendment Because It Impermissibly Discriminates Based On Viewpoint. ..	10
2. Fear Of An Establishment Clause Violation Does Not Justify Infringement On The Knights' First Amendment Rights	13
B. The Knights' Free Exercise Claim Is Likely To Succeed.....	14
II. The Knights Has Suffered And Will Continue To Suffer Irreparable Harm As A Result Of The City's No-Religious-Displays Policy	18
III. The Balance of Hardships Weighs In Favor Of A Preliminary Injunction.....	19
IV. The Public Interest Favors A Preliminary Injunction	20
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ACLU v. Schundler</i> , 168 F.3d 92 (3d Cir. 1999) (Alito, J.)	13
<i>Archdiocese of Washington v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1198 (2020).....	1, 13
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	14
<i>Bullock v. Carney</i> , 806 F. App'x 157 (3d Cir. 2020) (Phipps, J., dissenting)	16
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	14
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	10
<i>Chicago Newspaper Publishers Assn. v. City of Wheaton</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1464 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	18
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of N.J. Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004).....	3, 11, 12, 14
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	20, 21
<i>Combs v. Homer-Ctr. Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 923 F.2d 458 (6th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Employment Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School,</i> 533 U. S. 98 (2001).....	11
<i>Greater Philadelphia Chamber of Commerce v. City of Philadelphia,</i> 949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.,</i> 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	11, 14
<i>Lofton v. D.C.,</i> 7 F. Supp. 3d 117 (D.D.C. 2013).....	19
<i>Ne. Pa. Freethought Soc'y v. Cnty. of Lackawanna Transit Sys.,</i> 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019).....	passim
<i>Novartis Pharm. Corp. v. Accord Healthcare Inc.,</i> 2019 WL 2588450, (D. Del. June 24, 2019).....	3
<i>Perry v. Los Angeles Police Dept.,</i> 121 F.3d 1365 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1047 (1998).....	10
<i>Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cty.,</i> 653 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2011).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Sanders Cnty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bullock,</i> 698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Schneider v. State of New Jersey, Town of Irvington,</i> 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	17
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,</i> 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	17
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass'n, Inc. v. Borough of Tenafly,</i> 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	17
<i>Widmar v. Vincent,</i> 454 U.S. 263, 270–75 (1981).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
LIBRERIA EDITRICE VATICANA (Dec. 1, 2019), <i>available at</i> http://www.vatican.va/content/francesco/en/apost_letters/documents/papa-francesco-lettera-ap_20191201_admirabile-signum.html	6
